

No. 07-219

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON SHIPPING CO. ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GRANT BAKER ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PETROLEUM IN-
STITUTE, THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY
COUNCIL, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIA-
TION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND THE
WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIA-
TION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PE-
TITIONERS**

HARRY M. NG
JANICE K. RABURN
*American Petroleum
Institute
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-8253*

ANDREW L. FREY
Counsel of Record
EVAN M. TAGER
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

DONALD D. EVANS
*American Chemistry
Council
1300 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 741-5000*

SHERMAN JOYCE
*American Tort Reform
Association
1850 M St., NW
Suite 1095
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-1163*

JAN S. AMUNDSON
QUENTIN RIEGEL
*National Association of
Manufacturers
1331 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3000*

KEVIN M. FONG
*Pillsbury Winthrop
Shaw Pittman LLP
50 Fremont St.
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 983-1270*
Counsel for the Western
States Petroleum Associa-
tion

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
A. A Punitive Award Is Excessive If It Is Greater Than Reasonably Necessary To Satisfy The Governmental Interests In Retribution And Deterrence.	8
B. Multiple Relevant Considerations Compel The Conclusion That \$2.5 Billion Is Far More Than Need For Retribution And De- terrence.....	11
1. What is the conduct that is being pun- ished?	13
2. How wrongful was the conduct?.....	16
3. Who committed the conduct?	21
4. To what extent do compensatory dam- ages, fines, and other costs borne by the defendant as a result of its conduct al- ready satisfy the goals of deterrence and retribution?	23
5. What penalties have the expert regula- tory agencies determined to be appro- priate to punish and deter the same or similar conduct?.....	27
6. How does the punitive award compare to prior punitive awards for comparable or more egregious conduct?	32
7. Is the punitive award disproportionate to the harm to the plaintiff(s)?	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
8. If the tortfeasor is an individual, what is his or her financial condition?	34
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aldrich v. Thomson McKinnon Sec., Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 243 (2d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Allahar v. Zahora</i> , 59 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1995).....	10, 24
<i>Barnett v. La Societe Anonyme Turbomeca France</i> , 963 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	20
<i>Blunt v. Little</i> , 3 F. Cas. 760 (D. Mass. 1822)	11
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogan v. Stroud</i> , 958 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	22
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	15, 28, 32
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003).....	25
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851).....	17
<i>DeRance, Inc. v. Painewebber Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1312 (7th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs. of Ind., Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 424 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 933 (2007).....	10
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22, 23, 29
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 993 P.2d 388 (Cal. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Life Ins. Co. of Ga. v. Johnson</i> , 701 So. 2d 524 (Ala. 1997)	20
<i>Maggard v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4255272 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 30, 2007) ..	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	28
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	24
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	8
<i>Moreno v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Nesselrode v. Executive Beechcraft, Inc.</i> , 707 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1986)	11
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	9
<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , No. 05-CA-4302-B (D.C. Super. Ct. June 25, 2007).....	29
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007).....	12
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette, Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1111 (2006).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Read v. Reppert</i> , 190 N.W. 32 (Iowa 1922).....	11
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 6 Cal. Rptr. 3d 793 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003)	17
<i>Rosado v. Santiago</i> , 562 F.2d 114 (1st Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Rowlett v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 194 (1st Cir. 1987)	10, 24
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005).....	15
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	24
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swain v. 383 W. Broadway Corp.</i> , 216 A.D.2d 38 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....	18
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	32
<i>Udac v. Takata Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 02-1-0260 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Jul. 20, 2006).....	17
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , CV-N-95-0279-DWH, (D. Nev. Mar. 14, 2005), rev'd on other grounds, 500 F.3d 963 (2007)	17
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Zhang v. Am. Gem Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
46 U.S.C. § 2114	10
MISCELLANEOUS	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>LAW OF REMEDIES</i> (2d ed. 1993)	25
Compliance and Enforcement Annual Results: FY2007 Air Case Highlights, http://cfpub.epa.gov/compliance/resources/reports/endofyear/fy2007/airhighlights/#1236	30
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Regional Newsrooms</i> , http://www.epa.gov/newsroom/newsrooms.htm	29
1 Steven F. Friedell, <i>BENEDICT ON ADMIRALTY</i> (7th rev. ed. 2007)	8
Lisa Litwiller, <i>From Exxon to Engle: The Futility of Assessing Punitive Damages As Against Corporate Entities</i> , 57 RUTGERS L. REV. 301 (2004)	23
Jill Rakoff Loxsom, <i>Admiralty</i> , 5 SUFFOLK TRANSNAT'L L.J. 251 (1980)	8
Clarence Morris, <i>Punitive Damages in Tort Cases</i> , 44 HARV. L. REV. 1173 (1931)	25
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. MAR. L. & COM. 73 (1997).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Gary T. Schwartz, <i>Deterrence and Punishment in the Common Law of Punitive Damages</i> , 56 S. CAL. L. REV. 133 (1982).....	25
Steven Shavell, <i>On the Proper Magnitude of Punitive Damages: Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 1223 (2007).....	25, 26
Cass R. Sunstein <i>et al.</i> , PUNITIVE DAMAGES: HOW JURIES DECIDE (2002).....	15
